
 

www.local.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Children & Young People Board 
 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 
11.00 am 
 
 
  
 
 
 
Victoria Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   

Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Children & Young People Board 
Tuesday, 24 January 2023 
 
There will be a meeting of the Children & Young People Board at 11.00 am on Tuesday, 24 
January 2023 Victoria Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ. 
 
LGA Hybrid Meetings 
All of our meetings are available to join in person at 18 Smith Square or remotely via 
videoconference as part of our hybrid approach. We will ask you to confirm in advance if you will be 
joining each meeting in person or remotely so we can plan accordingly, if you wish to attend the 
meeting in person, please also remember to confirm whether you have any dietary/accessibility 
requirements. 18 Smith Square is a Covid-19 secure venue and measures are in place to keep you 
safe when you attend a meeting or visit the building in person. 
 
Please see guidance for Members and Visitors to 18 Smith Square here  
 
Catering and Refreshments: 
If the meeting is scheduled to take place at lunchtime, a sandwich lunch will be available. 
 
Political Group meetings and pre-meetings for Lead Members: 
Please contact your political group as outlined below for further details. 
 
Apologies: 
Please notify your political group office (see contact telephone numbers below) if you are unable to 
attend this meeting. 
 
Conservative: Group Office: 020 7664 3223     email:     lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk   
Labour:  Group Office: 020 7664 3263     email:     labgp@lga.gov.uk   
Independent:  Group Office: 020 7664 3224     email:     independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk   
Liberal Democrat: Group Office: 020 7664 3235     email:     libdem@local.gov.uk 
 
Attendance: 
Your attendance, whether it be in person or virtual, will be noted by the clerk at the meeting. 
 
LGA Contact: Abigail Benari 
abigail.Benari@local.gov.uk 
 
Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of £9.00 per hour or £10.55  
if receiving London living wage is available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly 
people or people with disabilities) incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 
 

https://www.18smithsquare.co.uk/
https://www.local.gov.uk/guidance-members-and-visitors-18-smith-square
mailto:lgaconservatives@local.gov.uk
mailto:labgp@lga.gov.uk
mailto:independent.grouplga@local.gov.uk
mailto:libdem@local.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Children & Young People Board – Membership 
Click here for accessible information on membership  
 
Councillor Authority 
  
Conservative ( 7)  
Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE (Vice 
Chairman) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
Cllr Kam Kaur Warwickshire County Council 
Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Antony Mullen Sunderland City 
Cllr Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council 
Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Ryan Brent Portsmouth City Council 
Cllr Robert Flatley Derbyshire County Council 
  
Labour ( 7)  
Cllr Louise Gittins (Chair) Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Cllr Beverley Momenabadi Wolverhampton City 
Cllr Adam Ellison South Tyneside Council 
Cllr Fiona Venner Leeds City Council 
Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Mili Patel Brent Council 
Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Gary Bridges Manchester City Council 
Cllr Daniel Francis Bexley Council 
Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 
  
Liberal Democrat ( 2)  
Cllr Lucy Nethsingha (Deputy 
Chair) 

Cambridgeshire County Council 

Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Dine Romero Bath & North East Somerset Council 
  
Independent ( 2)  
Cllr Julie Fallon (Deputy Chair) Conwy County Borough Council 
Cllr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council 
  
Substitutes  
Cllr Julian Dean Shropshire Council 
Cllr Charlie Hull South Somerset District Council 
Cllr Jon Hubbard Wiltshire Council 
Cllr Edward Maxfield Norfolk County Council 
 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?


 

 

 
 

Agenda 

Children & Young People Board 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

11.00 am 

Victoria Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
 Item Page 
  
1.   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations 

of Interest 
 

  

 
2.   Note of the Previous Meeting 

 
1 - 2  

 
3.   LGA Plan 

 
3 - 6  

 
4.   Delivering Better Value in SEND programme 

 
7 - 26  

 
5.   Workforce Capacity in Local Government 

 
27 - 44  

 
6.   Youth Justice Board 

 
45 - 50  

 
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 14 March 2023, 1.00 pm, Hybrid Meeting - 

18 Smith Square and Online 
 



 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Thursday, 3 November 2022 

Manchester Central Exhibition Centre 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

8   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members of the Children and Young People Board to 
the meeting which was held at the National Children and Adult Services 
Conference. 
  
It was noted that attendance at the meeting was likely to be low due to the 
time and location of the meeting as well as the absence of a notable guest 
speaker. 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 

 
9   Children and Young People Board Priorities 2022/23 

  
 

 The Chair introduced the report which detailed the Children and Young 
Peoples Board’s priorities for the 2022/2023 meeting cycle. 
  
Decision 
Members of the Board agreed to note the report 
  
 
 

 

 
10   Youth Services - National Youth Agency 

  
 

 The Chair welcomed Leigh Middleton, Chief Executive Officer of the 
National Youth Agency (NYA) to the meeting. Leigh delivered a 
presentation updating the Board on the recent work undertaken by the 
NYA, including the National Youth Sector Census, the statutory duty and 
future campaigns. 
  
  
Decision 
The Children and Young People Board agreed to note the report 
  
  
 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

11   Note of the Previous Meeting 
  

 

 The Children and Young People Board agreed the minutes of the meeting 
held on Thursday 29 September 2022. 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
 Cllr Kam Kaur Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Antony Mullen Sunderland City 
 Cllr Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Beverley Momenabadi Wolverhampton City 
 Cllr Adam Ellison South Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Fiona Venner Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Mili Patel Brent Council 
 Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting:  Children and Young People Board 

Date: 24 January 2023 

 

LGA Plan 2022-25 

Purpose of report 

For discussion. 

Summary 

On 19 October 2022, the LGA Board signed off a new 3-year business plan for 2022-25. 
The LGA Plan 2022-2025 sets the direction for the LGA as a whole and includes our policy 
and campaigning priorities for the period. 

The Board is asked to review the Plan and to discuss any changes to its workplan to 
reflect the overall LGA direction and priorities. 

 

Recommendations 

That the Children and young People Board reviews the Plan and discuss any changes to 
its workplan to reflect the overall LGA direction and priorities  

 

 

Contact officer: Ian Keating 

Position: Principal Policy Adviser 

Phone no: 0207 664 3032 

Email:  Ian.Keating@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/lga-business-plan-2022-2025#our-business-how-we-work
mailto:%20Ian.Keating@local.gov.uk


 

 

LGA Plan 2022-25 

 

Background   

1. On 19 October 2022 the LGA Board signed off the LGA’s new 3-year business plan – 
LGA Plan 2022-2025. The development of the Plan was led by a joint officer/member 
task and finish group, who considered feedback from consultations and discussions 
with member councils, lead members, group executives and staff. 

2. The new LGA Plan clearly sets out our vision to be the Voice of Local Government 
and our purpose to Promote, Improve and Support local government. A copy of the 
Plan is attached at Appendix 1. 

Content 

3. The LGA Plan is in three parts: 

Part 1: 

• sets out the LGA’s overarching vision and the golden thread that runs through the 
plan - to be the Voice of Local Government; 

• sets out our purpose - to Promote, Improve and Support local government. 
These form the three pillars of all our external facing work, including the work of 
the eight policy boards and the Improvement and Innovation Board. 

• emphasises our commitment to work more collaboratively across the whole of 
local government to strengthen our voice on behalf of the sector; 

Part 2: 

• Promoting local government sets four policy and campaigning priorities  

✓ A sustainable financial future  
✓ Stronger local economies, thriving local democracy 
✓ Putting people first 
✓ Championing climate change and local environments; 

• Improving local government sets out our main grant-funded commitments; 

• Supporting local government highlights the excellent technical and professional 
support and services we deliver to councils in fields such as workforce, pensions, 
legal, communications and procurement and a range of place-based services. 

Part 3:  

• Our business – sets out our internal organisational priorities, including actions to 
support our political leadership and enhance our membership, increase our 
financial resilience and our commitment to Net Zero. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/lga-business-plan-2022-2025#our-business-how-we-work


 

 

Delivering the LGA Plan  

4. Members are invited to review the LGA Plan and to discuss any amendments of 
additions to the Board’s work programme to align with the LGA’s priorities. 

5. The Plan contains a number of priorities which relate to, and are aligned with, the work 
of the Board: 

5.1. Councils have a clear ongoing role in promoting and supporting high educational 
standards and the resources, powers, and flexibilities to ensure every child has fair 
access to a place at a good local early years setting, school or college. 

5.2. Councils have the powers and funding to meet the needs of all local children and 
young people including looked-after children and those with Special Educational 
Needs and Disability and ensure that children and families have access to the help 
they need and the opportuniti
[...]
r information. 

Summary 

The Department for Education (DfE) has commissioned Newton Europe, working in 
collaboration with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA), to 
deliver phase one of the ‘Delivering Better Value in SEND programme’ (DBVS), which is 
aiming to support councils to improve delivery of SEND services for children and young 
people while ensuring services are sustainable. 

DBVS is an optional programme that is currently providing dedicated support and funding to 
55 councils – chosen based on those with the highest deficits as at 2020-21 (after those 
authorities that have already been invited to join the DfE’s safety valve programme).  
 
Chris Kelly from Newton Europe will be attending the Board meeting to discuss the aims and 
objectives of the programme, as well as initial findings of their work to date, in more detail. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact officer:  Clive Harris 

Position:   Senior Adviser 

Phone no:   07747 636931  

Email:    clive.harris@local.gov.uk 

 

  

Recommendation

Members are asked to provide feedback on the DBVS programme’s progress and 
consider how the findings can feed into the LGA’s wider work on SEND, high needs 
funding the Government’s response to the SEND Green paper.

Action

Officers to take forward Member’s comments as appropriate.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

http://www.local.gov.uk/
mailto:info@local.gov.uk




LGA Children & Young People Board 
24th January 2023

Newton-CIPFA Update

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



1. Background to the DBV in SEND programme

2. Objectives of the DBV in SEND programme

3. Programme status  

4. Insights to date

5. Next steps and further information 

Contents

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 4



1. Background to the DBV in SEND programme

2. Objectives of the DBV in SEND programme 

3. Programme status  

4. Insights to date

5. Next steps and further information 

Contents

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



Although the system is driven by a hard-working
[...]
number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting: Children and Young People Board  

Date: 24 January 2023 

 

Workforce capacity in local government 

Purpose of report 

For direction.  

Summary 

This report summarises the LGA’s policy and improvement activity to address workforce 
capacity challenges in local government and seeks the Board’s feedback on priorities for 
future activity. 

 
 

Recommendation 

That the Children and Young People Board feed back their views of the priority issues for 
future policy and improvement activity to address workforce capacity challenges and how 
the LGA delivers those priorities. 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Naomi Cooke 

Position: Head of Workforce  

Phone no: 0207 664 3299  

Email: naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 5

mailto:naomi.cooke@local.gov.uk


 

 

Workforce capacity in local government 
 

Executive summary 

1. Councils are experiencing workforce capacity challenges across many services.  To 
enable policy boards to consider specific challenges relating to their terms of reference 
in the context of the challenges affecting the sector as a whole, all the policy boards 
will consider substantively the same report, prior to consideration of the issue in the 
round by Resources Board and Executive Advisory Board. 

2. This report includes evidence of recruitment and retention challenges being 
experienced in children and family services in addition to increased demand and 
complexity.  Low pay is a factor in all service areas: additional factors are also 
identified, such as significant public criticism and threats following high-profile 
tragedies.  Impacts on service delivery are highlighted, with further implications such 
as those arising from the increased use of agency workers.  The need for a holistic 
workforce strategy for children and family services is identified. 

3. The board is ask
[...]
re and progression and now calls for its implementation.  This framework should 
be across health and care to enable people to maximise opportunities and build 
knowledge and understanding of different roles (subject to the current pay differential 
between health and care being addressed so that the current one-way flow of staff 
from social care to health is ceased). 

Councils need the removal of barriers to swift ‘onboarding’ of new staff  

36. Capacity gaps in adult social care are being exacerbated by lengthy Disclosure and 
Barring Service (DBS) processes and a lack of portability of existing checks.  It is 
proposed to seek the support of DLUHC to convene relevant Government 
departments and professional bodies to consider revisions to processes to reduce 
lengthy recruitment periods and additional costs. 

Putting people first – councils have the powers and funding to meet the needs of all local 
children and people. 

Councils can support Government to review national rules on agency usage in 
children’s social care 

37. We are already supporting councils to reduce the use of agency social work, which is 
costly and works against providing stable professional relationships for children and 
families.  We are recommending that Government takes consistent action to control 
the agency market and malpractice, particularly in relation to the growing prevalence 
of managed teams in the market which is leading to concerns about a lack of vetting 
assurance associated with these teams, and a reduction in the availability of agency 
social workers for ‘standard’ appointments.   

Councils need a holistic workforce strategy for children and family services 

38. The scale of the challenge, and the interrelationships across all elements of children 
and family services, requires a holistic strategy.  We are calling on the Department for 
Education, in consultation with the sector, to develop a shared 10-year workforce 
strategy and a sustainable approach to pay wi
[...]
o Executive 
Advisory Board for consideration on 9th March 2023. 

Page 44

Agenda Item 5



 

18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ    www.local.gov.uk    Telephone 020 7664 3000    Email info@local.gov.uk     
Local Government Association company number 11177145   
Improvement and Development Agency for Local Government company number 0367557 
Chairman: Councillor James Jamieson OBE   Chief Executive: Mark Lloyd CBE   President: Baroness Grey-Thompson 

 
Meeting:  Children and Young People’s Board 

Date: 24 January 2023 

 

Youth Justice Board 

Purpose of report 

For discussion 

Summary 

Keith Fraser, Chair of the Youth Justice Board (YJB), will be joining the Board meeting to 
give an update on the YJB’s work and explore areas for joint working and collaboration 
with local authorities. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
Members are recommended to provide feedback on the challenges and opportunities 
arising for councils regarding youth justice, share good practice and highlight relevant 
topics following the presentation from YJB.  

 

Contact details 

Contact officer: Flora Wilkie 

Position: Adviser – Children and Young People  

Phone no: 07776558312 

Email: flora.wilkie@local.gov.uk 
  

Page 45

Agenda Item 6

mailto:flora.wilkie@local.gov.uk


 

 

Youth Justice Board 

About the Youth Justice Board 

1. The Youth Justice Board (YJB) is a non-governmental public body responsible for 
overseeing the youth justice system in England and Wales. It works closely with the 
government and local authorities to understand how well the youth justice system is 
working and to identify improvements. It delivers grants to the youth justice system, 
including Youth Offending Teams, and monitors the youth justice system and the 
provision of youth justice services.  
 

2. The YJB’s central guiding principle is developing a Child First youth justice system. 
This reflects: 

a. Prioritise the best interests of children and recognising their particular needs, 
capacities, r
[...]
unities for collaboration with the youth justice board.  

 

 

Page 50

Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	2 Note of the Previous Meeting
	3 LGA Plan
	LGA Plan 2022-25
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendations


	LGA Plan 2022-25
	Background
	Delivering the LGA Plan
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	4 Delivering Better Value in SEND programme
	Update slides on DBV in SEND

	5 Workforce Capacity in Local Government
	Workforce capacity in local government
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation

	Contact details

	Workforce capacity in local government
	Executive summary
	Background
	Progress to date
	Policy offers and asks
	LGA political governance
	Implications for Wales
	Financial implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps


	6 Youth Justice Board
	Youth Justice Board
	Purpose of report
	Summary
	Recommendation  Members are recommended to provide feedback on the challenges and opportunities arising for councils regarding youth justice, share good practice and highlight relevant topics following the presentation from YJB.

	Contact details

	Youth Justice Board
	About the Youth Justice Board
	Government policy on youth justice
	LGA youth justice lines
	Topics for discussion
	Implications for Wales
	Financial Implications
	Equalities implications
	Next steps





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 

 
 

Minutes of last Children & Young People Board meeting 
 

Children & Young People Board 

Tuesday, 24 January 2023 

Victoria Room, 8th Floor, 18 Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A  

 
 

Item Decisions and actions 
  

1   Welcome, Apologies and Substitutes, Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair welcomed members of the Children and Young People Board to 
the meeting. 
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Mark Cory. 
  
There were no declarations of interest.  
  
 

 

 
2   Note of the Previous Meeting 

  
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting was agreed.  
  
 

 

 
3   LGA Plan 

  
 

 The Chair invited Ian Keating, Principal Policy Adviser to outline the 
new 3-year business plan for 2022-25. The LGA Plan sets the 
direction for the LGA as a whole and includes our policy and 
campaigning priorities for the period.  
  
Member’s comments: 

       A member raised the view that children’s voices were not heard 
enough in Board meetings.  

       A member highlighted that LGA’s partnering professional bodies 
such as ADASS and ADCS networks were not included in the plan. 
Ian Keating explained that this may not be possible to be included 
in the LGA plan, but this would be included in future discussions on 
priorities.  

       Following queries, it was clarified that Equality, Diversity and 
Inclusion (EDI) issues would be addressed throughout the LGA 
plan and across the LGA internally. 

Ian Keating explained that the end of year report would feedback on 
progress, and mentioned the CYP Plan, which is agreed every 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

2

September.  
  
Decision  
The Children and Young People Board reviewed the Plan and 
discussed any changes to its workplan to reflect the overall LGA 
direction and priorities. 
  
Action  

       Officers to consider a future item to discuss young people’s 
attendance to Board meetings.  

  
  

4   Delivering Better Value in SEND programme 
  

 

 The Chair invited Christopher Kelly, Director of Children Services at 
Newton Europe to introduce the item. Newton Europe had been 
commissioned by the Department for Education (DfE) to deliver 
phase one of ‘Delivering Better Value in SEND programme’ (DBVS), 
which is aiming to support councils to improve delivery of SEND 
services for children and young people while ensuring services are 
sustainable.  
Christopher Kelly invited colleagues Steve Knight, a Partner at 
Newton and Phil Gibby, Accountant from the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFRA) who are working closely 
with Newton on this project - to aid in presenting the ‘Newton-CIPFA 
Update’ presentation. 
  
Newton colleagues made the following comments:  

       The Methodology behind Newton’s approach was adapted after 
speaking with the 55 councils involved to reflect the initiative and 
work already being undertaken to make better use of resources in 
the delivery of SEND support.  

       The DBV in SEND programme was just one of many projects that 
form part of the DfE’s work on SEND reform, as set out in the 
Green paper published in March 2022.  

       The programme is currently at the end of tranche one out of three, 
with grants being awarded and implementation beginning for one 
tranche one councils in early 2023.  

       For councils not on the lists as set out on page 19 of the agenda, 
themes, learning and outcomes of the programme would be 
circulated to help inform their work on making best use of high 
needs funding.  

       The insights presented are the summation of the work undertaken 
on modules 1 and 2, baselines and forecasts and the root causes 
diagnostic.  

  
Members comments:  

       A general concern was raised that the grant funding being offered 
was not sufficient and there was a need to greater understand how 
the programme would tackle accumulating deficits.  

       A member expressed concern that the evidence presented 

 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b18101/Presentations%2024th-Jan-2023%2011.00%20Children%20Young%20People%20Board.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

 

 

3

supports patterns and concerns raised with SEND demand and 
spending that were known in 2016.  

       A concern was raised regarding the engagement of the partners in 
joint delivery of the programme for instance, with Integrated Care 
Partnerships (ICPs).  

       Concern was raised regarding how increased mainstream inclusion 
could be achieved in light of the abandonment of the Schools Bill.  

       A member raised positive feedback having been through a similar 
process, where SEND spending did become more manageable. 
The member highlighted the value of guidance information 
provision to schools and parents, plus a phoneline for teachers 
when struggling with SEN children in mainstream classrooms.  

       A member raised the need for the voice of children and young 
people to be included in this work.  
  

In response to Members, Newton colleagues made the following 
comments: 

       That funding would stem the increase in deficits, not reverse them, 
and their role was to feedback the data-based evidence, even if 
the programme would not close the deficit. 

       Newton colleagues noted the evidence being known in 2016 and 
emphasised the value of the large amount of evidence they would 
feedback to DfE. 

       Newton colleagues acknowledged the notion of collective 
responsibility, and the work that would be needed to ensure 
collaborative working through funding and a joint vision on the 
ground. 

       Newton colleagues outlined their engagement with health 
colleagues on evidence gathering at ground level, and the strong 
relationships at the top (DfE, NHS England reps) but 
acknowledged that engagement was varied ‘in the middle’ as the 
Local Authority is the convener at this level and thus engagement 
is dependent on pre-existing relationships. 

       Newton colleagues outlined that a discrete output of the 
programme was training and upskilling the local areas to ensure a 
sustainable legacy of the work, through provision of events, 
workshops and round tables which had been a good vehicle for 
sharing best practice.  

       Newton colleagues highlighted although the voice of children and 
young people had been present in evidence collation, they sought 
to increase this in tranche 2 of the programme. 

  
Decision 
Members provided feedback on the DBVS programme’s progress 
and considered how the findings can feed into the LGA’s wider work 
on SEND. 
  
Action 

       Officers to consider inviting Newton Colleagues back to a future 
Board to share future learnings. 

  
5   Workforce Capacity in Local Government  



 
 

 
 

 

 

4

  
 The Chair invited Heather Wills, Principal Adviser (Improvement), to 

introduce the report, which summarised the LGA’s policy and 
improvement activity to address workforce capacity challenges in 
local government and sought the Board’s feedback on priorities for 
future activity. This would be fed back to the Resources Board and 
Executive Advisory Board. 
  
Members comments:  

       A member raised the need for a national cap to be implemented on 
the amount agency workers in health and social care should be 
paid, as there was increasing competition between councils for the 
same people leading to bidding wars. Also, the issues that arise 
when you cannot employ one agency worker, you must employ a 
team. Ofsted shared this concern. In this member’s local area, a 
solution was sought in the signing of a Memorandum of 
Cooperation which ensured councils stopped outbidding each 
other.  

       A member raised concern for the high turnover of staff, as many 
people leave councils after being trained because they can receive 
higher compensation elsewhere in roles such as specialist 
teaching assistants. Thus, there is a need to incentivise working for 
a council such as additional time off, flexibility, benefits, and work 
culture to create loyalty.  

       A member raised the restrictions placed on training of staff, for 
instance only a small number of educational psychologists can be 
trained by councils each year and suggested that conversations 
should begin with universities and other bodies to expand training.  

       There was a request for the LGA to consider the advantages and 
disadvantages of international recruitment in social care and how 
to manage this.  

Louise Smith, Senior Adviser advised that the LGA, DfE and ADCS 
had been in discussions surrounding the agency issues mentioned, 
creating proposals on how to better manage these issues which had 
been awaiting ministerial approval. A formal response is anticipated 
when the response to the care review would be released.  
  
In response to Members, Heather Wills made the following 
comments: 

       The LGA is lobbying to ensure that the NHS workforce strategy is 
integrated, including adult social care. This demonstrated the need 
for a holistic approach which could be mirrored for children and 
families 

       The LGA currently work with councils to help deliver different 
models of working, such as flexibility and improved culture. 

       Work is being started to map out pathways to develop each 
profession and understand where conversations need to be had 
with academic institutions. 

       HR advice is that it will usually be preferable to recruit locally, but 
there is understanding of the urgency of the situation and so 
consideration was being given to how international recruitment can 
be best supported. 

 



 
 

 
 

 

 

5

Heather Wills thanked members for their input, which will be 
integrated into the drafting of a paper for Executive Advisory Board. 
Members were advised that the LGA would be engaging with 
government on consultation children and families social workforce 
consultation.  
  
Decision  
The Children and Young People Board noted the LGA’s policy and 
improvement activity to address workforce capacity challenges in 
local government and endorsed the next steps set out in paragraph 
58 of the report. 
  
  

6   Youth Justice Board 
  

 

 The Chair invited Keith Fraser, Chair of the Youth Justice Board 
(YJB), to give an update on the Youth Justice Board’s work and 
explore areas for joint working and collaboration with local 
authorities.  
  
Keith made the following comments to accompany his presentation: 

       The Youth Justice Board was created to prevent children coming 
back into the justice system, alongside continued work on 
prevention.  

       ‘Child First’ approach emphasised children being children, 
evidence has shown that they are not ‘little adults.’  

       The average age group of children coming into the system had 
risen and more serious crimes was being committed, increased 
likelihood of transition to the adult estate.  
  

Members comments:  
       A Member requested that as the Board and YJB continued to work 

together, work should be focused on the statistics provided, 
detailing that 71% of children in the youth justice system who had 
speech, language, and communication needs. Another member 
raised that neurodiversity should be a wider focus.  

  
Decision  
Members are to provide feedback on the challenges and 
opportunities arising for councils regarding youth justice, share good 
practice and highlight relevant topics following the presentation from 
YJB. Potential for this to take place at a future meeting.  
  
Action  

       Members to consider the presentation and opportunities for 
councils to work with YJB.  

       Officers to consider YJB for a future meeting for Keith to receive 
feedback. 

  
  

 

https://lga.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b18101/Presentations%2024th-Jan-2023%2011.00%20Children%20Young%20People%20Board.pdf?T=9


 
 

 
 

 

 

6

  
7   AOB 

  
 

 The Chair invited Cllr Fiona Venner to feedback on the Children’s 
Placements Working Group: 

       The group had met once and planned to meet on 20 February. The 
focus was to consider how to improve the sufficiency of 
placements for children in care. Cllr Venner noted that many 
councils were paying very high prices for residential placements. 

       The working group had discussed some of the causes of increased 
pressure on placements, including rising numbers of 
unaccompanied asylum-seeking children, along with the increase 
in number of adolescents in care. 

       Further work had started to understand what “good” looks like in 
foster care recruitment and retention and how to create a long-term 
solutions to provide in-house foster care and children’s homes.  

Action 
       Officers to consider feedback from the working group as a March 

agenda item.  

  
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Louise Gittins Cheshire West and Chester Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Patricia Bradwell OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Lucy Nethsingha Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Julie Fallon Conwy County Borough Council 

 
Members Cllr Roger Gough Kent County Council 
 Cllr Kam Kaur Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Laura Mayes Wiltshire Council 
 Cllr Antony Mullen Sunderland City 
 Cllr Mark Sutton Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Adrian Hardman Worcestershire County Council 
 Cllr Beverley Momenabadi Wolverhampton City 
 Cllr Adam Ellison South Tyneside Council 
 Cllr Fiona Venner Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Imran Khan Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Mili Patel Brent Council 
 Cllr Tim Roca Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Judy Jennings Epping Forest District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Mark Cory Colchester Borough Council 

 
In Attendance   

 
LGA Officers   

 


